

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.3795 OF 2025

Lilavati Kirtilal Mehta Trust and Ors. .. Petitioners

Vs.

Union of India,
Through Department of Personnel &
Training (DOPT), Ministry of Personnel,
Pension & Grievances and Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. Rajesh Ranglani with Mr. Monish Bhatia, Ms. Minal Chandnani and Mr. Mohit Jagiasi, Advocates for the Petitioners.

Mr. Amit Munde, Special Public Prosecutor with Adv. Jai Vohra, Advocate for Respondent No.2.

Mr. S.V. Gavand, Additional Public Prosecutor for the Respondent-State of Maharashtra.

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ. &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

DATE : 23RD FEBRUARY 2026.

P.C. :

To be placed before the Bench of which Gautam A. Ankhad, J. is not a Member.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]